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Getting to Know Your Early Entry Attachment .4

AWARNING Familiarize yourself with Oper-
ating/Safety instructions (man-
ual) for Skilsaw SPT79A. The manual for SPT79A
contains additional information that is not covered
in this manual. If the SPT79A manual is missing,
please download a copy from
www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals.

A WARNING Some dust created by power

sanding, sawing, grinding, drill-
ing and other construction activities contains
chemicals known to the State of California to

cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:
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Maintenance.................. ... .. ..., 16

-Lead from lead-based paints,

-Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and
other masonry products, and

-Arsenic and chromium from chemically-
treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending
on how often you do this type of work. To reduce
your exposure to these chemicals: work in a
well-ventilated area, and work with approved
safety equipment, such as those dust masks that
are specially designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Safety Symbols

The definitions below describe the level of severity for each signal word. Please read the manual and
pay attention to these symbols.

possible injury or death.

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal
injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid

A

DANGER indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result
in death or serious injury.

A WARNING

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION

CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous situ-
ation which, if not avoided, will result in minor or moderate injury.
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Intended Use

This attachment allows SKILSAW SPT79A Medusaw™ walk behind saw to function as an early
entry concrete saw and is designed for residential and light commercial projects. Early entry saw
controls random cracking of the concrete by making early contraction cuts, often within 1 — 2 hours
after the finishing process is complete. The combination of the spring-loaded skid plate and the early
entry diamond wheel specifically designed for this application, allows early entry sawing while min-
imizing chipping and spalling of the cut edges.

Unpacking and Checking Contents

For your own safety, never
A\ WARNING connect the saw to a power
outlet until all assembly steps are completed

and until you have read and understood the
entire instruction manual.

TOOLS REQUIRED: A screwdriver that accepts
standard 1/4" hexagonal bits is required to use
the T25 torx bit.

Separate all parts from the packing materials and
check each one against the “Loose Parts List" to
make sure that all items are accounted for before
discarding any packing material.

If any parts are missing, do

A WARNING not attempt to assemble the

early entry attachment until the missing parts
are obtained and are installed correctly.

LOOSE PARTS LIST

Item | Description Qty

Early entry attachment main
body

Front locking bolt
1-1/2 inch depth stop
Hex nut for depth stop

A

Torsion spring assembly

Line guide wheel

Long bolt for line guide wheel

I|IOMmMO|O|m

Early entry diamond wheel
| T25 torx bit

Aala Al A=




Getting to Know Your Early Entry Attachment

. Front knob

. Front locking bolt

. Fixed plate

. Guide rod

. Torsion spring assembly
. Rear knob

. Skid plate

. Spring plate

00N O WN =

-4-



Assembly

NOTE: Keep the original Operating/Safety in-
structions (manual) for Skilsaw SPT79A handy.
The manual for SPT79A contains additional in-
formation that is not covered in this manual. If the
SPT79A manual is missing, please download a
copy from www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals

Disconnect the saw from the
A\ WARNING power source before making
any assembly, adjustments or changing ac-

cessories. Such preventive safety measures
reduce the risk of starting the tool accidentally.

ATTACHING THE EARLY ENTRY

DIAMOND WHEEL
Use only SKILSAW early
A GA"TIUN entry diamond wheel with
this attachment. Using other wheels will lead to
unsatisfactory results and possible damage to
the tool or work area.

1. Tip the tool back with the guard facing up.

2. Press the lock button (on the back of the
saw) and turn the wheel bolt using the 1/2”
slot of the wrench (included with the saw and

Wrench

Lock button

stored in the foot of the saw) until the lock
button engages. The shaft is now locked.
Continue to depress button, turn wrench
clockwise and remove the wheel bolt and
OUTER WASHER (Fig. 3).

3. Make sure that the arrow on the diamond
wheel is pointing in the same direction as the
arrow on the guard.

4. Slide the diamond wheel into the guard and
mount it against the INNER WASHER on the
shaft. Be sure that the large diameter of the
INNER and OUTER washers lay flush
against the diamond wheel.

5. Reinstall the OUTER WASHER. First tighten
the wheel bolt finger tight, then tighten the
wheel bolt 1/8 turn (45°) with the wrench pro-
vided. Do not use wrenches with longer han-
dles, since it may lead to over tightening of
the wheel bolt.

NOTE: Install a new skid plate every time a new
early entry diamond wheel is installed. SKILSAW
set SPT5008-EA includes 1 (one) replacement
wheel and 1 (one) replacement skid plate.

-

2
=2 o 5

Direction of
rotation arrow

Diamond wheel

- OUTER WASHER
‘, Large diameterfaces
N the wheel

\
\

Wheel bolt



Assembly

ATTACHING THE LINE GUIDE WHEEL A%

1. Set the saw on its side on a flat surface with
the blade guard facing up.

2. Loosen the locking bolt from the rear left
wheel by using T25 torx bit and an optional
screwdriver (Fig. 4a).

3. Remove the rear left wheel and its locking
bolt.

NOTE: Keep the original locking bolt in a safe
place in case the saw needs to be reverted back
to its original configuration.

4. Attach the line guide wheel, the rear left
wheel and the long bolt in the order shown
(Fig. 4b).

NOTE: The side of the rear left wheel with “SKIL-
SAW'" logo should be facing out.

5. Start tightening the long bolt by hand, then
tighten 1/2 turn using T25 torx bit.

Long bolt Rear left wheel

fJ———==—Long bolt
B——==—o0riginal bolt



Assembly

ATTACHING THE TORSION SPRING
ASSEMBLY
1. Unfold the handle:
a. Press the middle control knob (Fig. 5a).

b. Unfold the upper part of the handle 180°
as shown in Fig. 5a until it audibly locks in
place.

c. Press the lower control knob (Fig. 5a)

d. Unfold the lower part of the handle as Middle control knob  Lower control knob
shown in Fig. 5a until it audibly locks in place.

e. The saw should look as shown in Fig. 5b.
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Assembly

. Set the saw on its side on a flat surface with 62 \ gﬂ\‘ -
the guard facing up. >
. Using T25 torx bit, remove the screw from F 2
the calibrated depth bracket and keep it in a SR
safe place in case the saw needs to be re- £
n

verted back to its original configuration (Fig.
6a).

. Insert the torsion spring assembly as shown
in Fig. 6b. A ==X~

a. The threaded end, with blue thread locker
painted on, should be inserted into the open-

NNN

I
|
=

|
ing in the calibrated depth bracket. Screw for calibrated
depth bracket

b. Keep proper orientation of the ends of the
torsion springs: the short end must be touch-
ing the foot of the saw.

. Tighten the torsion spring assembly by using
the wrench provided with the saw (Fig. 6c).

Blue thread locker

Long end

I
‘ Short end
Long end

Torsion spring
assembly



Assembly

ATTACHING THE EARLY ENTRY
ATTACHMENT

. Set the saw on its side on a flat surface with
the blade guard facing up.

. Attaching rear part.

Align the rear knob of the early entry attach-
ment with the stud of the torsion spring as-
sembly, then tighten the rear knob. The
below points need to be observed (Fig. 7):

Ensure that the long end of the torsion spring
is inserted into the opening of the block.

Ensure that the end of the stud is flush with
the stepped inner surface of rear knob.

End of the
stud

Stepped
inner surface

Ensure that the long end of the
torsion spring is inserted into the

opening of the block.




Assembly

ATTACHING THE FRONT PART [FIG. 8a

Ensure that the wave washer and the sealing
ring are properly seated on the front locking
bolt (Fig. 8a).

Thread the front locking bolt into the opening
of the front knob on the early entry attach-
ment (Fig. 8c).

Align the front locking bolt with its mounting G
opening in the saw and first tighten the bolt
by hand, then further tighten 1/2 turn using
T25 torx bit (Fig.8b). Do not overtighten.

Wave washer

Sealing ring

Front

Front
locking Front knob

bolt

Mounting
opening
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Assembly

ATTACHING THE 1-1/2 INCH DEPTH
STOP

. Set the saw on its side on a flat surface with
the blade guard facing up.

. Loosen the depth adjustment lever, then ad-
just the cutting depth so that the depth stop
can be inserted into the slot of the calibrated
depth bracket.

. Insert the depth stop and ensure that the
depth stop rests flush against the bottom end N
of the slot in the calibrated depth bracket Calibrated
(Fig. 9a). depth bracket

a S = O

adjustment lever

. Attach the hex nut to the depth stop, and use
the wrench, provided with the saw, to tighten
it (Fig. 9b).

. Lower the saw assembly as far as the depth
stop allows and tighten the depth adjustment
lever to lock the saw at this depth.

-11-



Adjustments

A WARNING Disconnect the saw from the \\H

power source before making Front knob
any assembly, adjustments or changing ac- (_uﬂy
cessories. Such preventive safety measures re- e {

duce the risk of starting the tool accidentally. rOH ” ” -

FINE-ADJUST THE DISTANCE BE-

TWEEN THE CUT-OFF WHEEL AND .
THE SLOT IN THE SKID PLATE

1. Set the saw upside down on a flat surface
with the diamond wheel at its maximum cut-

ting depth (depth adjustment lever rests flush o A
against the depth stop). Uu 4
2. Make fine adjustment by turning the front and Rear knob

rear knob to center the cut-off wheel in the
gt th s lt it h gepson e cuto ol
must be aligned with
IMPORTANT: Verify the wheel alignment within the middle of the slot
the slot every time a new diamond wheel and/or
skid plate are installed or this attachment is re-
moved for cleaning. Repeat the steps above if
adjustment is required.

-12-



Operation

To reduce the risk of injury,
A WARNING read the Operating/Safety in-

structions included with SKILSAW SPT79A.
They contain information not covered in this in-
struction manual.

SAWING CONTRACTION JOINTS

Internal stresses in concrete develop as the con-
crete begins to set. Left unattended, these internal
stresses develop random cracks. Contraction
joints, sawed at an early stage, prevent random
cracking and ensure that the crack is formed
where intended — right under the contraction joint
(Fig. 11).

IMPORTANT: Do not connect the saw to a water
feed. Early entry sawing does not require water to
make the cut.

Contraction joints should be cut as soon as the
concrete can support the weight of the saw and
the user without leaving marks or damaging the
surface. Check the concrete surface in 15-minute
intervals until the above conditions are met.

Some of the following factors affect spacing be-
tween contraction joints:

Thickness of the concrete
+ Kind, amount, and locations of reinforcement

+ Type and quantity of concrete-cement
(Shrinkage potential), type of aggregate,
water to cement ratio, and concrete tempera-
ture

« Base friction
« Slab restraints

+ Layout of foundations, racks, pits, equipment
pad, trenches, etc.

Environmental factors such as temperature,
wind, and relative humidity

Concrete curing methods.

-13-
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Generally, contraction joint grid should divide concrete slab(s) into square panels. Follow this recom-

mended spacing chart:

Operation

Concrete Thickness Spacing
3.5" (9 cm) 8ft. (2.4 m)
4-45"(10-11.5cm) 10 ft. (3 m)
5-5.5"(125—-14cm) 12 ft. (3.6 m)
6" (15 cm) or more 15ft. (4.5 m)

A CA UTIU” This diamond wheel is designed to cut “green concrete" only. “Green con-

crete" is a stage of the concrete when it is not completely cured and hardened but

its surface is strong enough to support the weight of the tool and its user.

Type of aggregate

Recommended cutting rate*

Soft aggregates

4.6 ft/min (1.4 m/min)

Medium aggregates

3.3 ft/min (1 m/min)

Hard aggregates

2 ft/min (0.6 m/min)

*

Speed will vary with job conditions and concrete mixes.
Cutting depth — 1-1/2" (38 mm) with the depth stop installed.

With the depth of cut 1-1/2" (38mm) the cutting distance from the wall a = 5-1/2” (140mm), b = 8-1/2"
(216mm). The distance from the right edge of the saw to the cutting line ¢ = 6-1/4" (159mm). See Fig. 12.

[ FIG. 12|
Wall
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Cutting line
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Operation

MAKING A CUT

For general use, follow the operating instructions
for SKILSAW SPT79A.

Always hold the tool by the main handle with one
hand and the side handle with the other. Tip the
tool back on the rear wheels. Align the tool with the
intended line of cut using line guides. Note that the
newly-installed line guide wheel can function as
an additional line guide. (Fig. 13).

Maintain a firm grip and operate the switch with a
decisive action. Never force the tool. Lower the
wheel into material to be cut. The cutting wheel will
cut the concrete at the optimal preset depth of
1-1/2" (38 mm).

To prevent joint damage at all intersecting cross
cuts, install joint protectors at each joint.

To prevent concrete damage, install an additional
joint protector in area(s) where the right wheel will
cross the joint.

A CAUTION Thoroughly clean this early

entry attachment immedi-
ately after use before the concrete deposit
dries. Concrete buildup may interfere with the
safe and efficient operation of the attachment.

Examine the inside of the guard behind the dia-
mond wheel. Wet concrete may accumulate
there and interfere with the safe and efficient op-
eration of the attachment.

-15-
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1.

Maintenance

AWARNING To avoid accidents always

disconnect the tool from the

power supply before cleaning or performing
any maintenance.

CLEANING THE EARLY ENTRY
ATTACHMENT

Detach the early entry attachment from the
saw. The torsion spring assembly can be
kept attached to the saw.

a. First, turn the front locking bolt counter-
clockwise by using T25 torx bit to detach the
front part of the early entry attachment from
the saw.

b. Loosen the rear knob to detach the rear
part of early entry attachment from the saw.

. Use a brush and water to completely wash

the accumulated concrete on the early entry
attachment. Two key areas require special
attention (Fig. 14):

+ The inside of the front support opening.
* Front and rear guide rods.
Re-install the attachment to the saw.

Verify the diamond wheel alignment within
the slot on the skid plate and adjust if neces-
sary. Refer to “Adjustements" section.

Front support opening

-16-
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Maintenance

SKID PLATE REPLACEMENT

The skid plate of the early entry attachment is a
consumable part, the poor cutting results that oc-
cur with the saw are a result of damaged skid
plate, such as:

+ The slot in the skid plate shows severe and/
or uneven weatr.

+ Burrs on the bottom of skid plate.
The skid plate is bent or dented.

In these cases, replace the damaged skid plate
with a new one.

1. Use the T25 torx bit to remove the front and
rear rods, then remove the damaged skid
plate.

2. Replace it with a new skid plate, then use the
original rods to secure it. Start tightening by
hand, then further tighten by 1/2 turn using
the T25 torx bit.

NOTE: The tip/nose of the skid plate should face
toward the front of the saw. Do not install it in
reverse direction.

3. Ensure the smooth operation by pushing the
skid plate towards the fixed plate with two
hands and releasing it.

4. Verify the diamond wheel alignment within
the slot on the skid plate and adjust if neces-
sary. Refer to “Adjustements" section.

NOTE: Always replace the skid plate with each
new diamond wheel.

Fixed plate

Skid plate

Tip/nose

-17-
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A\ AVERTISSEMENT BRsNialiection

tions d’utilisation/consignes de sécurité (mode
d’emploi) pour le produit Skilsaw SPT79A. Le
mode d’emploi du produit SPT79A contient des
informations supplémentaires qui ne sont pas in-
cluses dans ce mode d’emploi. Si vous ne trou-
vez pas le mode d’emploi du produit SPT79A,
veuillez en télécharger une copie en allant sur le
site www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals.

A AVERTISSEMENT [elinedin

pongcage, de
sciage, de meulage et de percage réalisés avec
un outil électrique et d'autres travaux de con-
struction peuvent produire des poussiéres conte-
nant des produits chimiques qui sont des causes
reconnues de cancer, de malformation congéni-
tale ou d’autres problemes reproductifs. Ces pro-
duits chimiques sont, par exemple :

Page
Assemblage ........................ 20-21
Fonctionnement ........................ 29
Maintenance........................... 32

-Le plomb provenant de peinture au plomb,

-Des cristaux de silices provenant des briques
et du ciment, ainsi que d’autres produits de
macgonnerie, et

-L’arsenic et le chrome provenant des bois
traités chimiquement.

Le niveau de risque causé par de telles exposi-
tions varie en fonction de la fréquence de ces
types de travaux. Pour réduire votre exposition a
ces produits chimiques : Travaillez dans un lieu
bien ventilé et portez un équipement de sécurité
approprié tel que certains masques congus spé-
cialement pour filtrer les particules mi-
croscopiques.

Symboles relatifs a la sécurité

Les définitions ci-dessous décrivent le niveau de gravité pour chaque terme signalant un danger.
Veuillez lire le mode d’emploi en faisant attention a la signification de ces symboles.

C’est le symbole d’alerte relatif a la sécurité. Il est utilisé pour
vous avertir de I’existence possible d’un danger de lésion corpo-
relle. Obéissez a tous les messages relatifs a la sécurité qui
suivent ce symbole pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou méme
de mort.

AN

DANGER indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas
évitée, causera la mort d’'une personne ou une blessure grave.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle
n'est pas évitée, pourrait causer la mort d’une personne ou une
blessure grave.

A MISE EN GARDE

MISE EN GARDE, conjointement avec le symbole d’alerte en li-
aison avec la sécurité, indique une situation dangereuse qui, si
elle n'est pas évitée, causera une blessure légére ou modérée.

-18-




Utilisation prévue

Cet attachement permet a la scie sur chariot poussée SKILSAW SPT79A Medusaw ™ de fonctionner
comme une scie a pénétration précoce pour le béton, et il est congu pour les projets résidentiels et les
projets commerciaux peu intensifs. Une scie a pénétration précoce contrdle la fissuration aléatoire du
béton en effectuant des coupes de retrait précoces, souvent entre une heure et deux heures apres
I'achevement du processus de finition. La combinaison de la plaqgue mobile a ressort et de la lame
diamantée a pénétration précoce congue spécialement pour cette application permet un sciage a
pénétration précoce tout en minimisant les risques d’éclatement et d’écaillage des bords coupés.

Déballage et inspection du contenu

A AVERTISSEMENT [l
pre sécurité, ne
connectez jamais la scie a une prise de cou-
rant avant d'avoir accompli toutes les étapes
de I'assemblage et avant d'avoir lu et com-
pris toutes les instructions du mode d'em-
ploi.
OUTILS NECESSAIRES : Un tournevis compat-
ible avec des embouts hexagonaux de 1/4 po est
nécessaire pour utiliser I'embout T25 Torx.

Séparez toutes les pieces des matériaux d'em-
ballage et inspectez chacune d'entre elles en
faisant référence a la « Liste des piéces
détachées » afin de vous assurer que tous les
composants sont présents avant de jeter de quel-
conques matériaux d'emballage.

A AVERTISSEMENT PRRotieeis

sont manquantes, ne tentez pas d'assembler
I'attachement a pénétration précoce avant
que toutes les piéces manquantes aient été
recues et installées correctement.

LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES

Article | Description Qté
A Corps principal de I'attache- 1
ment a pénétration précoce
B Boulon de verrouillage avant 1
c Butée de profondeur de 3,75 1

cm/1-1/2 po
D Ecrou hexagonal pour la butée 1
de profondeur
Ensemble de ressort de torsion | 1
F Roue de guidage du fil 1
G Boulon long pour la roue de 1
guidage du fil
H Lame diamantée a pénétration 1
précoce
I Embout T25 Torx 1
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Familiarisez-vous avec votre attachement a pénétration précoce

. Bouton avant

. Boulon de verrouillage avant

. Plague fixe

. Tige de guidage

. Ensemble de ressort de torsion
. Bouton arriére

. Plaque mobile

. Plaque a ressort

00N O WN =

Assemblage

REMARQUE : Conservez a portée de la main les
instructions d’utilisation / consignes de sécurité
originales (mode d’emploi) pour le produit Skil-
saw SPT79A. Le mode d’emploi du produit
SPT79A contient des informations supplémen-
taires qui ne sont pas incluses dans ce mode
d’emploi. Si vous ne trouvez pas le mode d’em-
ploi du produit SPT79A, veuillez en télécharger
une copie en allant sur le site
www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals.

A AVERTISSEMENT Jripaingucint
jours la scie de
la prise de courant avant de procéder a un as-
semblage, a des réglages ou a des change-
ments d’accessoires. De telles mesures de
sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de
démarrage accidentel de I'outil

ATTACHEMENT DE LA LAME DIA-
MANTEE A PENETRATION PRECOCE

Utilisez seulement
AM’SE EN GABDE la lame diamantée
SKILSAW a pénétration précoce avec cet at-
tachement. L'utilisation d’autres lames produira

des résultats non satisfaisants et pourrait en-
dommager l'outil ou la zone de travail.

1. Inclinez 'outil en arriére de telle sorte que le
dispositif de protection soit orienté vers le
haut.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage (a I'ar-
riére de la scie) et tournez le boulon de fixa-
tion de la meule en utilisant la fente de 1/2 po
de la clé (incluse avec la scie et rangée dans
le pied de la scie) jusqu’a ce que le bouton
de verrouillage s’enclenche. L'arbre est
désormais verrouillé. Tout en continuant a
appuyer sur le bouton, tournez la clé dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre et retirez le
boulon de fixation de la meule et la RON-
DELLE EXTERIEURE (Fig. 3).

-20-



Assemblage

3. Assurez-vous que la fleche sur la meule dia- REMARQUE: Installez une nouvelle plaque de
mantée est orientée dans le méme sens que  protection a chaque fois qu’une nouvelle meule
la fleche figurant sur le dispositif de protec- diamantée a pénétration précoce est installée.
tion. Le jeu d’outils SKILSAW SPT5008-EA comprend

1 (une) meule de remplacement et 1 (une)

plaque de protection de remplacement.

4. Faites glisser la meule diamantée dans le
dispositif de protection et montez-la contre la
RONDELLE INTERIEURE sur I'arbre. Véri-
fiez que le grand diametre des rondelles IN-
TERIEURE et EXTERIEURE est a plat
contre la meule diamantée.

5. Réinstallez la RONDELLE EXTERIEURE.
Commencez par serrer le boulon de fixation
de la meule a fond avec la main seulement,
puis serrez le boulon de fixation de la meule
de 1/8 de tour (45°) avec la clé fournie. N'uti-
lisez pas de clés avec des manches plus
longs étant donné que cela risquerait de
causer un serrage excessif du boulon de fix-
ation de la meule.

Fléche de sens
de rotation

Dispositif de protection

RONDELLE

INTERIEURE Le
grand diamétre est
face a la meule

Meule diamantée

<y RONDELLE
Bouton de (©) EXTERIEURE Le
verrouillage \ grand diamétre est
\ face a la meule
Boulon de fixation 2
&)
de la meule
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Assemblage

ATTACHEMENT DE LAROUEDE [T
GUIDAGE DU FIL

1. Posez la scie sur son c6té sur une surface
plate, de fagon a ce que le dispositif mobile
de la lame soit orienté vers le haut.

2. Desserrez le boulon de verrouillage de la
meule arriere gauche en utilisant 'embout
T25 Torx et un tournevis en option (Fig. 4a).

3. Retirez la roue arriere gauche et son boulon
de verrouillage.

REMARQUE : Conservez le boulon de verrouil-

lage d’origine en lieu sGr pour le cas ou vous

voudriez remettre la scie dans sa configuration

initiale.

4. Attachez la roue de guidage du fil, la roue
arriere gauche et le boulon long dans la
séquence indiquée (Fig. 4b).

REMARQUE : Le c6té de la roue arriére gauche Roue de
avec le logo « SKILSAW » doit étre orienté vers guidage
le haut. du fill

5. Commencez a serrer le boulon long a la
main, puis serrez d’'un demi-tour en utilisant
la clé Torx T25.

Boulon long Roue arriere gauche

[JI——=—Boulon long
B——==—Boulon d'origine
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1.

Assemblage

FIXATION DE L’ENSEMBLE DE RES-
SORT DE TORSION
Dépliez la poignée :

a. Appuyez sur le bouton de commande du
milieu (Fig. 5a).

b. Dépliez la partie supérieure de la poignée
de 180° tel qu'illustré a la Fig. 5a jusqu’a ce
que vous entendiez un déclic indiquant
gu’elle est bien sécurisée.

c. Appuyez sur le bouton de commande in-
férieur (Fig. 5a)

d. Dépliez la partie inférieure de la poignée
comme cela est illustré a la Fig. 5a jusqu’a ce
que vous entendiez un déclic indiquant
qu’elle est bien sécurisée.

e. La scie devrait étre conforme a illustration
de la Fig. 5b.

Posez la scie sur son c6té sur une surface
plate, de fagon a ce que le dispositif de pro-
tection soit orienté vers le haut.

Bouton de
commande du
milieu
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Assemblage

3. En utilisant I'embout T25 Torx, retirez la vis 62 \ g‘\\‘ *
du support de profondeur étalonné et con-
servez-la en lieu sQr pour le cas ou vous vou-
driez remettre la scie dans sa configuration
initiale (Fig. 6a).

4. Insérez I'ensemble de ressort de torsion
comme cela est illustré a la Fig. 6b.

vivh

Yvt

e

ud

NNN

a. L'extrémité filetée, sur laquelle un mé-

canisme de verrouillage de fil bleu est peint, >4 <=
doit étre insérée dans I'ouverture du support
de profondeur étalonné. |

b. Maintenez I'orientation appropriée des ex- Vis pour le support de
trémités des ressorts de torsion : 'extrémité profondeur étalonné
courte doit étre en contact avec le pied de la
scie.

I
|
=

5. Serrez I'’ensemble de ressort de torsion en
utilisant la clé fournie avec la scie (Fig. 6c).

Mécanisme de ———~A |
verrouillage de fil bleu I
|
|

Extrémité longue

I
‘ Extrémité courte
Extrémité longue

Ensemble de ressort
de torsion
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Assemblage

FIXATION DE LATTACHEMENT A
PENETRATION PRECOCE
. Posez la scie sur son c6té sur une surface

plate, de fagon a ce que le dispositif mobile
de la lame soit orienté vers le haut.

. Fixation de la partie arriére

Alignez le bouton arriére de I'attachement a
pénétration précoce sur le montant de I'en-
semble de ressort de torsion, puis serrez le
bouton arriére. Les points ci-dessous
doivent étre observés (Fig. 7):

Assurez-vous que I'extrémité longue du res-
sort de torsion est insérée dans 'ouverture
du bloc.

Assurez-vous que I'extrémité du montant est
au ras de la surface intérieure échelonnée du
bouton arriére.
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Extrémité du
( _)montant

~échelonnée

Assurez-vous que I'extrémité longue
du ressort de torsion est insérée

dans l'ouverture du bloc.




Assemblage

FIXATION DE LA PARTIE AVANT [ FIG. 8a |

Assurez-vous que la rondelle ondulée et I'an-
neau d’étanchéité sont bien a leur place sur
le boulon de verrouillage avant (Fig. 8a).

Enfilez le boulon de verrouillage avant dans
I'ouverture du bouton avant sur I'attachement
a pénétration précoce (Fig. 8c).

Alignez le boulon de verrouillage avant sur I
son ouverture de montage dans la scie, et
commencez par serrer le boulon a la main,
puis tournez d’un demi-tour de plus en util-
isant la clé Torx T25 (Fig. 8b). Ne serrez pas
excessivement.

Rondelle ondulée

Anneau d’étanchéité

Boulon de
verrouillage

------

Boulon de
verrouillage Bouton
avant avant

Ouverture
de montage
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FIXATION DE LA BUTEE DE PROFON-
DEUR DE 3,75 CM/1-1/2 PO

1. Posez la scie sur son c6té sur une surface
plate, de fagon a ce que le dispositif mobile
de la lame soit orienté vers le haut.

2. Desserrez le levier de réglage de la profond-
eur, puis ajustez la profondeur de coupe pour
que la butée de profondeur puisse étre in-
sérée dans la fente du support de profondeur

étalonné. QSupport de

3. Insérez la butée de profondeur et as- profondeur
surez-vous que la butée de profondeur re- étalonné
pose au ras de l'extrémité inférieure de la O /=74
fente dans le support de profondeur étalonné
(Fig. 9a).

4. Attachez I’écrou hexagonal a la butée de pro-
fondeur, et utilisez la clé fournie avec la scie
pour le serrer (Fig. 9b).

5. Abaissez I'ensemble de scie autant que pos-
sible en fonction de la position de la butée de
profondeur, et serrez le levier de réglage de
la profondeur pour verrouiller la scie a cette
profondeur.

Levier de
réglage de la
profondeur

) —
TN
Ecrou hexagonal 77

A
~ANN F TN\
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Réglages

A AVERTISSEMENT IRaadaials:

de la prise de courant avant de procéder a un
assemblage, a des réglages ou a des change-
ments d’accessoires. De telles mesures de
sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démar-
rage accidentel de l'outil.

REGLAGE PRECIS DE LA DISTANCE

ENTRE LA LAME DE TRONCONNAGE

ET LA FENTE DANS LA PLAQUE MO-

BILE

1. Posez la scie sens dessus dessous sur une
surface plate de telle sorte que la lame dia-
mantée soit a sa profondeur de coupe maxi-
mum (avec le levier de réglage de la
profondeur reposant au ras de la butée de
profondeur).

2. Effectuez un réglage précis en tournant les
boutons a l'avant et a l'arriére de fagon a
centrer la lame de trongonnage dans la fente
de la plaque mobile jusqu’a ce que les écarts
des deux cOtés soient égaux (Fig. 10)

IMPORTANT : Vérifiez I'alignement de la lame
dans la fente a chaque fois qu'une nouvelle
lame diamantée et/ou plague mobile est in-
stallée ou que cet attachement est retiré pour
étre nettoyé. Recommencez la procédure
ci-dessus si un ajustement est nécessaire.

-28-
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Fonctionnement

A AVERTISSEMENT [setiinciidi

ure, lisez les instructions d’utilisation / con-
signes de sécurité incluses avec la scie SKIL-
SAW SPT79A. Elles contiennent des informations
qui ne figurent pas dans ce mode d’emploi.

SCIAGE DE JOINTS DIAPASON

Des tensions internes dans le béton se dévelop-
pent tandis que le béton commence a se solidifier.
Si rien n’est fait a leur sujet, ces tensions internes
entrainent la formation de fissures a des endroits
imprévus. Les joints diapason, sciés trés tot, élim-
inent le risque de fissuration aléatoire et assurent
la formation de fissures aux endroits ou elles ont
été prévues — juste au-dessous du joint diapason

(Fig. 11).

IMPORTANT : Ne raccordez pas la scie a une
source d’alimentation en eau. Le sciage a pénétra-
tion précoce ne nécessite pas l'utilisation d’eau
pour effectuer les coupes.

Les joints diapason doivent étre coupés dés que
le béton peut supporter le poids de la scie et de
I'utilisateur sans laisser de marques ou d’endom-
mager la surface. Inspectez la surface du béton
tous les quarts d'heure jusqu'a ce que les condi-
tions ci-dessus soient remplies.

Certains des facteurs suivants affectent I'espace-
ment entre les joints diapason :
- Epaisseur du béton

« Type, quantité et emplacements des ren-
forcements

+ Type et quantité de béton-ciment (potentiel
de rétrécissement), type d’agrégat, ratio
eau-ciment et température du béton

« Friction de la base
Restrictions des dalles

+ Configuration des fondations, supports, puits
de fondation, tampons mobile des équipe-
ments, tranchées, etc.

+ Facteurs environnementaux tels que la
température, le vent et I'humidité relative

« Meéthodes de cure du béton.
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Fonctionnement

En général, les grilles de joints diapason doivent diviser les dalles de béton en panneaux carrés. Suivre
les recommandations du tableau suivant pour I'espacement :

Epaisseur du béton Espacement
9cm/3,5po 2,4m/8npi
10-11,5cm/4-4,5po 3m/10 pi
125—-14cm/5-5,5po 3,6 m /12 pi
15cm /6 po ou plus 4,5m /15 pi

A MISE EN GA RDE Cette lame diamantée est congue pour ne couper que du « béton

vert ». Le « béton vert » est un stade de formation du béton, lorsque la
cure n’est pas encore terminée et quand il n’a pas encore complétement durci, mais quand sa surface
est assez forte pour supporter le poids de I'outil et de son utilisateur.

Type d’agrégat Vitesse de cure recommandée *
Agrégats doux 4,6 m/min /1,4 pi/min
Agrégats intermédiaires 3,3 m/min /1 pi/min
Agrégats durs 2 m/min /0,6 pi/min

* La vitesse varie en fonction des conditions du travail et des mélanges de béton.
Profondeur de coupe — 38 mm / 1-1/2 po avec la butée de profondeur installée

Avec une profondeur de coupe de 38 mm / 1-1/2 po, la distance de coupe par rapport a la paroi est :
a=140mm/5-1/2 po, b=216 mm/8-1/2 po. La distance entre le bord droit de la scie et le trait de coupe
est: ¢ =159 mm /6-1/4 po. Voir Fig. 12.

Paroi
. 5 O
LS, ®®
AN o
@
e 0 428
le—a
«—Db .
Paroi

£><®<<<< COCPLG

n
[

Trait de coupe
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Fonctionnement

REALISATION D’'UNE COUPE

Pour une utilisation générale, suivez les instruc-
tions d’utilisation pour la scie SKILSAW SPT79A.

Tenez toujours I'outil par la poignée principale d’'une
main et par la poignée latérale de l'autre. Inclinez
l'outil vers I'arriére, sur les roues a l'arriére. Alignez
l'outil sur la ligne de coupe prévue en utilisant les
guides du fil de coupe. Notez que la roue de
guidage du fil qui vient d’étre installée peut faire of-
fice de guide-fil supplémentaire. (Fig. 13).

Maintenez une prise ferme et actionnez l'interrup-
teur d'une maniére décisive. Ne forcez jamais
I'outil. Abaissez la lame dans le matériau a couper.
La lame coupera le béton a la profondeur optimale
présélectionnée de 38 mm/1-1/2 po.

Pour prévenir tout dommage lors des coupes
transversales aux intersections, installez des pro-
tecteurs de joints sur chaque joint.

Pour prévenir tout dommage au béton, installez
un protecteur de joint supplémentaire a I'endroit
ou aux endroits ou la roue de droite traverse le
joint.

AM’SE EN GABDE Nettoyez soigneu-

sement cet at-
tachement a pénétration précoce
immédiatement aprés I'avoir utilisé, avant
que le béton déposé ne séche. L’'accumulation
de béton pourrait affecter défavorablement la
sécurité et l'efficacité du fonctionnement de l'at-
tachement.

Examinez l'intérieur du dispositif de protection
derriere la meule diamantée. L’accumulation de
béton humide pourrait affecter défavorablement
la sécurité et I'efficacité du fonctionnement de
I'attachement.
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Maintenance

A AVERTISSEMENT [Soniatotiontil o't

dent, débranchez toujours I'outil de la prise de
courant avant de le nettoyer ou d'effectuer une
quelconque opération de maintenance.

FIXATION DE L’ATTACHEMENT A
PENETRATION PRECOCE

1. Détachez l'attachement a pénétration pré-
coce de la scie. L'ensemble de ressort de
torsion peut rester attaché a la scie.

a. Pour commencer, tournez le boulon de
verrouillage avant dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d’une montre en utilisant la clé Torx
T25 pour détacher la partie avant de I'at-
tachement a pénétration précoce de la scie.

b. Puis desserrez le bouton arriere pour
détacher la partie arriere de I'attachement a
pénétration précoce de la scie.

2. Utilisez une brosse et de I'eau pour laver
complétement le béton accumulé sur lat-
tachement a pénétration précoce. Deux
zones essentielles nécessitent une attention
particuliere (Fig. 14):

« L'intérieur de I'ouverture du support avant.
+ Les tiges de guidage avant et arriére.
3. Réinstallez I'attachement sur la scie.

4. Vérifiez l'alignement de la lame diamantée
sur la fente de la plague mobile, et ajustez-la
si besoin est. Référez-vous a la section «
Réglages ».
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Maintenance

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PLAQUE
MOBILE

La plague mobile de I'attachement a pénétration
précoce est une piece qui s’use et doit étre rem-
placée au bout d’un certain temps. Certains mau-
vais résultats de coupes, comme les suivants,
peuvent étre la conséquence de l'utilisation d’une
plaque mobile endommagée :

+ La fente dans la plaqgue mobile a des traces
d’usure grave et/ou inégale.

+ Bavures sur le fond de la plaque mobile.
+ La plaque mobile est tordue ou bosselée.

Dans de tels cas, remplacez la plaque mobile en-
dommagée par une nouvelle.

1. Utilisez le foret torx T25 pour retirer 'avant et
les tiges arriére, puis retirez les plaque de
protection.

2. Remplacez-le par une nouvelle plaque de
protection, puis utilisez le tiges d'origine pour
le sécuriser. Commencez a resserrer main,
puis serrez encore d'un demi-tour le bit torx
T25.

Remarque : La pointe/le bec de la plaque mobile
doit étre orienté vers le devant de la scie. Ne I'in-
stallez pas dans le sens contraire.

3. Assurez un fonctionnement en douceur en
poussant la plaque mobile vers la plagque fixe
avec les deux mains, puis relachez-la.

4. Vérifiez I'alignement de la lame diamantée
sur la fente de la plague mobile, et ajustez-la
si besoin est. Référez-vous a la section «
Réglages ».

Remarque : Remplacez toujours la plaque mo-
bile lorsque vous remplacez la lame diamantée.

Plague fixe

Plaque mobile

Pointe/bec
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Familiaricese con el
AADVEBTENG’A manual de instruc-
ciones de utilizacion/seguridad de la sierra Skil-
saw SPT79A. El manual de la SPT79A contiene
informacion adicional que no esta cubierta en
este manual. Si falta el manual de la SPT79A,
sirvase descargar una copia de
www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals.

A ADVERTENEIA Cierto polv_o_generado

por las actividades de
lijado, aserrado, amolado y taladrado con herra-
mientas eléctricas, asi como por otras activi-
dades de construccién, contiene sustancias
quimicas que se sabe que causan cancer, defec-
tos de nacimiento u otros dafios sobre la repro-

duccidn. Algunos ejemplos de estas sustancias
quimicas son:

Péagina
Ensamblaje........... ... ... .. .. .. 37
Utilizacion ............. .. ... .. 45
Mantenimiento ......................... 48

-Plomo procedente de pinturas a base de
plomo,

- Silice cristalina procedente de ladrillos y
cemento y otros productos de mamposteria,

y

-Arsénico y cromo procedentes de madera de
construccion tratada quimicamente.

El riesgo para usted por causa de estas exposi-
ciones varia, dependiendo de qué tan a menudo
realice este tipo de trabajo. Para reducir su ex-
posicion a estas sustancias quimicas: trabaje en
un area bien ventilada y trabaje con equipo de
seguridad aprobado, tal como méascaras anti-
polvo que estén disefiadas especialmente para
impedir mediante filtracion el paso de particulas
microscopicas.

Simbolos de seguridad

Las definiciones que aparecen a continuacién describen el nivel de severidad de cada palabra de
sefal. Por favor, lea el manual y preste atencion a estos simbolos.

lesiones o muerte.

Este es el simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para alertarle a
usted de peligros potenciales de lesiones corporales. Obedezca todos
los mensajes de seguridad que sigan a este simbolo para evitar posibles

A PELIGRO

PELIGRO indica una situacién peligrosa que, si no se evita, causara la
muerte o lesiones graves.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA indica una situacion peligrosa que, si no se evita, podria
causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

[
A\ PRECAUCION
| | o moderadas.

PRECAUCION, cuando se utiliza con el simbolo de alerta de seguridad,
indica una situacién peligrosa que, si no se evita, causara lesiones leves
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Uso previsto

Este aditamento permite que la sierra autopropulsada SKILSAW SPT79A Medusaw™ funcione
como sierra para concreto de entrada temprana y esta disefiado para proyectos residenciales y
comerciales ligeros. La sierra de entrada temprana controla el agrietado aleatorio del concreto al
hacer cortes de contraccion tempranos, a menudo dentro del plazo de 1 a 2 horas después de que
se haya completado el proceso de acabado. La combinacién de la placa deslizante accionada por
resorte y el disco de diamante de entrada temprana que se han disefiado especificamente para esta
aplicacion permite el aserrado de entrada temprana a la vez que se minimizan el astillado y el de-
sconchado de los bordes de corte.

Desempaquetado y comprobacion del contenido

A ADVERTENCIA Isrgasuhen

nunca la sierra a una fuente de alimentacion
hasta que se hayan completado todos los
pasos de ensamblaje y hasta que usted haya
leido y entendido todo el manual de instruc-
ciones.

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: Se necesita
un destornillador que acepte brocas hexagonales
de 1/4 de pulgada estandar para utilizar la broca
torx T25.

Este aditamento de entrada temprana se envia

en una caja. LISTA DE PIEZAS SUELTAS
Separe las piezas de los materiales de em- -
paquetamiento y compruebe cada una frente ala | Arti- Descripcion Cant.
“Lista de piezas sueltas” para asegurarse de que culo
no.falte ningun articulo antes Qe desechar cual- A Cuerpo principal del aditamento ]
quier material de empaquetamiento. de entrada temprana
A ADVERTENCIA ﬁ: ei‘;i'i::f;a gg Ii?f_ B | Perno de fijacion delantero 1
tente ensamblar el aditamento de entrada c Tope de profundidad de 1-1/2 1
temprana hasta que las piezas que falten se pulgadas
hayan obtenido e instalado correctamente. 5 Tuerca hexagonal para el tope 1
de profundidad
E Ensamblaje del resorte de 1
torsion
F | Rueda de la guia de linea 1
G Perno largo para la rueda de la 1
guia de linea
H Disco de diamante de entrada 1
temprana
| Broca Torx T25 1
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Familiarizaciéon con su aditamento de entrada temprana

. Perilla delantera

. Perno de fijacion delantero

. Placa fija

. Varilla de guia

. Ensambilaje del resorte de torsion
. Perilla trasera

. Placa deslizante

. Placa de resorte

00N O WN =

Ensamblaje

NOTA: Tenga a mano el manual de instruc-
ciones de utilizacién/seguridad original de la si-
erra Skilsaw SPT79A. El manual de la SPT79A
contiene informacion adicional que no esta cubi-
erta en este manual. Si falta el manual de la
SPT79A, sirvase descargar una copia de
www.skilsaw.com/service-manuals

A ADVERTENCIA biedabt

mentacién antes de realizar cualquier ensamb-
laje o ajuste, o cambiar accesorios. Dichas
medidas preventivas de seguridad reducen el
riesgo de arrancar accidentalmente la herra-
mienta.

INSTALACION DEL DISCO DE DIA-
MANTE DE ENTRADA TEMPRANA

A PRECAUCION Utilice solo el disco de

diamante de entrada
temprana SKILSAW con este aditamento. La
utilizacion de otros discos producira resultados
insatisfactorios y causara posibles dafios a la
herramienta o al area de trabajo.

1.
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Incline la herramienta hacia atras con el pro-
tector orientado hacia arriba.

Presione el botén de fijacion (ubicado en la
parte trasera de la sierra) y gire el perno de
la rueda utilizando la ranura de 1/2 pulgada
de la llave de tuerca (incluida con la sierra 'y
almacenada en el pie de la sierra) hasta que
el boton de fijacién se acople. El eje estara
ahora firmemente sujeto. ContinGe presion-
ando el boton, gire la llave de tuerca en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj y retire el
perno de larueda y la ARANDELA EXTERNA
(Fig. 3).

Aseglrese de que la flecha ubicada en el
disco de diamante esté sefialando en el
mismo sentido que la flecha ubicada en el
protector.

Deslice el disco de diamante hacia el interior
del protector y méntelo contra la ARANDELA
INTERNA en el eje. Aseglrese de que el
diametro grande de las arandelas INTERNA
y EXTERNA esté al ras contra el disco de
diamante.



Ensamblaje

5. Reinstale la ARANDELA EXTERNA. Apriete  NOTA: Instale una placa deslizante nueva cada
primero el perno de la rueda con los dedosy  vez que se instale un disco de diamante de en-
luego apriete dicho perno 1/8 de vuelta (45°)  trada temprana nuevo. El conjunto SKILSAW
con la llave de tuerca suministrada. No utilice =~ SPT5008-EA incluye 1 (un) disco de repuesto y
llaves de tuerca que tengan mangos méas lar- 1 (una) placa deslizante de repuesto.
gos, ya que es posible que eso cause un
sobreapriete del perno de la rueda.

N
S

Flecha de sentido
de rotacion

We

@

=
s

Protector ARANDELA

INTERNA EI
didmetro grande va
orientado hacia la
rueda

Disco de diamante

<y —ARANDELA
Boton de fijacion @ EXTERNAEI

Y didmetro grande va
\ orientado hacia la
\
Perno de rueda
Llave de tuerca la rueda @
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Ensamblaje

INSTALACION DE LA RUEDA DE LA [ FIG. 4a |
GUIA DE LINEA
1. Coloque la sierra apoyada sobre su lado en
una superficie plana con el protector de la
hoja orientado hacia arriba.
2. Afloje el perno de fijacion de la rueda trasera
izquierda utilizando la broca torx T25 y un
destornillador opcional (Fig. 4a).

3. Retire la rueda trasera izquierda y su perno
de fijacion.

NOTA: Guarde el perno de fijacién original en un
lugar seguro por si fuera necesario revertir la si-
erra a su configuracién original.

4. Instale la rueda de la guia de linea, la rueda
trasera izquierda y el perno largo en el orden
que se muestra en la ilustracion (Fig.4b).

NOTA: El lado de la rueda trasera izquierda con
el logotipo “SKILSAW” debera estar orientado
hacia fuera.

Rueda de

la guia de

5. Comience a apretar el perno largo con la
mano y luego apriételo 1/2 vuelta utilizando
la llave torx T25.

Perno largo Rueda trasera
izquierda

[——3=——Permo largo
——==—"Pemo original
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Ensamblaje

INSTALACION DEL ENSAMBLAJE DEL

1.

RESORTE DE TORSION
Despliegue el mango:

a. Presione la perilla de control central
(Fig. 5a).

b. Despliegue la parte superior del mango
180° de la manera que se muestra en la Fig.
5a hasta que se fije de forma audible en la
posicion correcta.

c. Presione la perilla de control inferior
(Fig. 5a).
d. Despliegue la parte inferior del mango de
la manera que se muestra en la Fig. 5a hasta
que se fije de forma audible en la posicion
correcta.

e. La sierra deberia tener el aspecto que se
muestra en la Fig. 5b.

Coloque la sierra sobre uno de sus lados en
una superficie plana con el protector orien-
tado hacia arriba.

Perilla de control Perilla de control
central inferior
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Ensamblaje

3. Utilizando la broca torx T25, retire el tornillo 6a \ g\‘\\‘ *
del soporte de profundidad calibrado y guér-
delo en un lugar seguro por si fuera necesa-
rio revertir la sierra de vuelta a su
configuracion original (Fig. 6a).

4. Inserte el ensamblaje del resorte de torsion
de la manera que se muestra en la Fig. 6b.

a. El extremo roscado, con un fijador de ros-

cas azul pintado en el mismo, se debera in- >4 ==
sertar en la abertura del soporte de
profundidad calibrado. 1

b. Mantenga la orientacion adecuada de los Tornillo para el soporte
extremos de los resortes de torsion: el ex- de profundidad calibrado
tremo corto debe estar tocando el pie de la
sierra.

v/ VY
ae

ud

NNN

I
|
=

5. Apriete el ensamblaje del resorte de torsion
utilizando la llave de tuerca suministrada con
la sierra (Fig. 6¢).

Fijador de roscas azul — £ :
|
|

Extremo largo

Vv
D&E
@ DC

A

I
‘ Extremo corto
Extremo largo

Llave de tuerca

Ensamblaje del
resorte de torsion
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Ensamblaje

INSTALACION DEL ADITAMENTO DE
ENTRADA TEMPRANA
1. Coloque la sierra apoyada sobre su lado en

una superficie plana con el protector de la
hoja orientado hacia arriba.

2. Instalacién de la parte trasera.
Alinee la perilla trasera del aditamento de
entrada temprana con el esparrago del ens-
amblaje del resorte de torsién y luego apri-
ete la perilla trasera. Es necesario tener en
cuenta los puntos que se indican a continu-
acion (Fig. 7):

+ Asegurese de que el extremo largo del re-
sorte de torsion esté insertado en la abertura
del bloque.

Asegurese de que el extremo del esparrago
esté al ras con la superficie interior es-
calonada de la perilla trasera.

Extremo del
( _) esparrago

-~ ~escalonada
Asegurese de que el extremo largo
del resorte de torsion esté insertado
en la abertura del blogue.
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Ensamblaje

INSTALACION DE LA PARTE
DELANTERA

Asegurese de que la arandela ondulada y el
anillo sellante estén asentados adecuada-
mente sobre el perno de fijacion delantero
(Fig. 8a).

Enrosque el perno de fijacion delantero en la
abertura de la perilla delantera ubicada en el
aditamento de entrada temprana (Fig. 8c).

Alinee el perno de fijacion delantero con su
abertura de montaje en la sierra; apriete
primero el perno con la mano y luego
apriételo adicionalmente 1/2 vuelta utilizando
la llave torx T25 (Fig. 8b). No lo apriete exce-
sivamente.
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Ensamblaje

INSTALACION DEL TOPE DE PRO-
FUNDIDAD DE 1-1/2 PULGADAS

. Coloque la sierra apoyada sobre su lado en
una superficie plana con el protector de la
hoja orientado hacia arriba.

. Afloje la palanca de ajuste de profundidad y
luego ajuste la profundidad de corte de
manera que el tope de profundidad se pueda
insertar en la ranura del soporte de profundi-
dad calibrado. Soporte de

. Inserte el tope de profundidad y asegurese profundidad
de que dicho tope descanse al ras contra el calibrado
extremo inferior de la ranura ubicada en el
soporte de profundidad calibrado (Fig. 9a).

. Instale la tuerca hexagonal en el tope de pro-
fundidad y utilice la llave de tuerca, suminis-
trada con la sierra, para apretar dicha tuerca
(Fig. 9b).

. Baje el ensamblaje de la sierra tanto como el
tope de profundidad lo permita y apriete la
palanca de ajuste de profundidad para blo-
quear la sierra a esta profundidad.

Palanca de
ajuste de
profundidad
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Ajustes

A ADVERTENCIA Fraaghwacighaii

mentacién antes de realizar cualquier ensam-
blaje o ajuste, o cambiar accesorios. Dichas
medidas preventivas de seguridad reducen el
riesgo de arrancar accidentalmente la herramien-
ta.

REALICE UN AJUSTE FINO DE LA DIS-
TANCIA ENTRE EL DISCO RECORTA-
DORY LA RANURA UBICADA EN LA
PLACA DESLIZANTE
1. Coloque la sierra en posicion invertida sobre
una superficie plana con el disco de dia-
mante a su profundidad de corte méaxima (la

palanca de ajuste de profundidad descansa
al ras contra el tope de profundidad).

2. Haga un ajuste fino girando la perilla delan-
tera y la perilla trasera hasta el centro del
disco recortador en la ranura de la placa de-
slizante hasta que las holguras a ambos
lados sean iguales (Fig. 10)

IMPORTANTE: Verifique la alineacion del disco
dentro de la ranura cada vez que se instalen un
disco de diamante nuevo y/o una placa desli-
zante nueva, 0 que este aditamento se retire
para realizar limpieza. Repita los pasos que an-
teceden si se requiere realizar algun ajuste.
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Utilizacion

Para reducir el riesgo
AAD VERTENGIA de lesiones, lea las
instrucciones de utilizacién/seguridad inclui-
das con la SKILSAW SPT79A. Dichas instruc-

ciones contienen informacién no cubierta en este
manual de instrucciones.

ASERRADO DE JUNTAS DE
CONTRACCION

A medida que el concreto comienza a fraguar, se
desarrollan tensiones internas en el mismo. Si se
dejan desatendidas, estas tensiones internas de-
sarrollan grietas aleatorias. Las juntas de contrac-
cion, aserradas en una etapa temprana, previ-
enen el agrietado aleatorio y garantizan que la
grieta se forme donde esté previsto —justo debajo
de la junta de contraccion (Fig. 11).

IMPORTANTE: No conecte la sierra a un abaste-
cimiento de agua. El aserrado con entrada tem-
prana no requiere agua para realizar el corte.

Las juntas de contraccién se deberan cortar en
cuanto el concreto pueda soportar el peso de la
sierra y del usuario sin dejar marcas ni dafar la
superficie. Compruebe la superficie de concreto a
intervalos de 15 minutos hasta que se cumpla con
las condiciones indicadas anteriormente.

Algunos de los siguientes factores afectan al es-
paciamiento entre las juntas de contraccion:

+ El grosor del concreto

El tipo, la cantidad y las ubicaciones del re-
fuerzo

+ El tipo y la cantidad de concreto-cemento
(potencial de contraccion), el tipo de agre-
gado, la proporcién de agua a cemento y la
temperatura del concreto

+ La friccion en la base
+ Las fijaciones de las losas

+ La disposicion de los cimientos, parillas,
fosos, plataformas para equipos, zanjas, etc.

Los factores ambientales, tales como tem-
peratura, viento y humedad relativa

Los métodos de curado del concreto.
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Utilizacion

Generalmente, la rejilla de las juntas de contraccion deberia dividir la(s) losa(s) de concreto en paneles
cuadrados. Siga este cuadro de espaciamiento recomendado:

Grosor del concreto Espaciamiento
8 pies (2,4 m)
10 pies (3 m)

12 pies (3,6 m)

15 pies (4,5 m)

3,5 pulgadas (9 cm)
4 — 4.5 pulgadas (10 — 11,5 cm)
5 —5,5 pulgadas (12,5 — 14 cm)

6 pulgadas (15 cm) o mas

A PRECAUCION Este disco de diamante esta disefiado para cortar “concreto verde”

solamente. El “concreto verde” es una etapa del concreto cuando no esta
completamente curado y endurecido, pero su superficie es lo suficientemente fuerte como para so-
portar el peso de la herramienta y de su usuario.

Tipo de agregado Velocidad de corte recomendada*

Agregados blandos

4,6 pies/min (1,4 m/min)

Agregados de dureza intermedia

3,3 pies/min (1 m/min)

Agregados duros

2 pies/min (0,6 m/min)

* La velocidad variara con las condiciones de trabajo y las mezclas de concreto.
Profundidad de corte: 1-1/2 pulgadas (38 mm) con el tope de profundidad instalado.

Con la profundidad de corte de 1-1/2 pulgada (38 mm), la distancia de corte desde la pared a = 5-1/2
pulgadas (140 mm), b = 8-1/2 pulgadas (216 mm). La distancia desde el borde derecho de la sierra
hasta la linea de corte ¢ = 6-1/4 pulgadas (159 mm). Vea la Fig. 12.
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Utilizacion

REALIZACION DE UN CORTE

Para uso general, siga las instrucciones de uti-
lizacion de la SKILSAW SPT79A.

Agarre siempre la herramienta por el mango prin-
cipal con una mano y el mango lateral con la otra.
Incline la herramienta hacia atras sobre las rue-
das traseras. Alinee la herramienta con la linea de
corte prevista utilizando las guias de linea. Tenga
presente que la rueda de la guia de linea recién
instalada puede funcionar como guia de linea adi-
cional (Fig. 13).

Mantenga un agarre firme y opere el interruptor
con una accion decisiva. No fuerce nunca la her-
ramienta. Baje el disco para que penetre en el
material que se vaya a cortar. El disco de corte
cortara el concreto a la profundidad preajustada
optima de 1-1/2 pulgadas (38 mm).

Para prevenir dafnos a las juntas en todos los
cortes transversales intersectantes, instale pro-
tectores de junta en cada junta.

Para prevenir danos al concreto, instale un pro-
tector de junta adicional en el &rea o areas donde
la rueda derecha vaya a cruzar la junta.

Limpie minuciosa-

A PRECAUCION mente este aditamento

de entrada temprana inmediatamente después

de utilizarlo, antes de que el depodsito de con-

creto se seque. Es posible que la acumulacion de

concreto interfiera con el funcionamiento seguro y
eficiente del aditamento.

Examine el interior del protector detréas del disco
de diamante. Es posible que se acumule concreto
mojado ahi e interfiera con el funcionamiento se-
guro y eficaz del aditamento.
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Mantenimiento

A ADVERTENCIA Paiiholiacall o

siempre la herramienta de la fuente de ali-
mentacion antes de realizar limpieza o efectu-
ar cualquier mantenimiento.

LIMPIEZA DEL ADITAMENTO DE EN-
TRADA TEMPRANA

1. Desinstale de la sierra el aditamento de en-
trada temprana. El ensamblaje del resorte de
torsion se puede mantener instalado en la
sierra.

a. Gire primero el perno de fijacién delantero
en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj
utilizando la llave torx T25 para desinstalar
de la sierra la parte delantera del aditamento
de entrada temprana

b. Afloje la perilla trasera para desinstalar de
la sierra la parte trasera del aditamento de
entrada temprana.

2. Utilice un cepillo y agua para eliminar com-
pletamente el concreto acumulado en el adi-
tamento de entrada temprana. Dos areas
clave requieren especial atencion (Fig. 14):

+ El interior de la abertura del soporte delan-
tero.

+ Las varillas de guia delantera y trasera.
3. Reinstale el aditamento en la sierra.

4. Verifique la alineacion del disco de diamante
dentro de la ranura ubicada en la placa desli-
zante y realice ajustes si es necesario. Con-
sulte la seccion “Ajustes”.

Abertura del soporte delantero

Varillas de guia



Mantenimiento

REEMPLAZO DE LA PLACA
DESLIZANTE

La placa deslizante del aditamento de entrada
temprana es una pieza consumible; los malos re-
sultados de corte que se producen con la sierra
son el resultado de una placa deslizante dafiada,
como por ejemplo:

La ranura ubicada en la placa deslizante
muestra desgaste severo y/o desigual.

Quemaduras en la parte inferior de la placa
deslizante.

+ Laplaca deslizante esta doblada o abollada.

En estos casos, reemplace la placa deslizante
dafada por una nueva.

1. Utilice la broca torx T25 para quitar el frente
y varillas traseras, luego retire las placa de
deslizamiento.

2. Reemplacelo con una placa protectora
nueva, luego varillas originales para asegu-
rarlo. Empiece a apretar con la mano, luego
apriete aun mas 1/2 vuelta usando la broca
Torx T25.

NOTA: La punta/nariz de la placa deslizante de-
bera estar orientada hacia la parte delantera de la
sierra. No la instale en sentido inverso.

3. Asegurese de que el funcionamiento sea
suave empujando la placa deslizante hacia
la placa fija con las dos manos y soltandola.

4. Verifique la alineacion del disco de diamante
dentro de la ranura ubicada en la placa desli-
zante y realice ajustes si es necesario. Con-
sulte la seccién “Ajustes”.

NOTA: Reemplace siempre la placa deslizante
con cada disco de diamante nuevo.

Placa fija

Placa
deslizante

Punta/nariz
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